THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING A JOINT USE AGREEMENT WITH SPORTS, OUTDOOR AND RECREATION PARK TO AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A "SAFE HOUSE" AT THE FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY FOR EDUCATING CITIZENS ABOUT FIRE SAFETY PRACTICES; AND AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATION OF THE "SAFE HOUSE" UPON COMPLETION.

* * * * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, Sports, Outdoor and Recreation (SOAR) Park has offered to construct and donate to the City of San Antonio (City) a safe house; and

WHEREAS, said safe house would be constructed at the San Antonio Fire Training Academy (SAFTA); and

WHEREAS, a safe house is used to educate citizens, especially children, in fire safety and exit from a smoke-filled environment; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize a joint use agreement for this purpose and to accept the donation of the safe house from SOAR Park; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager and her designated representative are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with SOAR Park that provides for the construction of a safe house at the SAFTA and the donation of that safe house to the City that contain substantially similar terms and conditions as those contained in the contract attached hereto as **Exhibit I**. Should the parties fail to enter into such an agreement within one year of the passage of this Ordinance, subsequent City Council approval shall be required.

SECTION 2. Should the safe house be constructed in accordance with an agreement executed pursuant to this Ordinance, the donation of that safe house by SOAR Park to the City is hereby accepted.

CHW //15 Item No.

SECTION 3. The donation of property and/or services to the City of San Antonio must comply with Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 33 and the City's Administrative Directive 8.8. All necessary information shall be coordinated through the City's Finance Department to assure the recording of the proper accounting transactions.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts, as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of
ATTEST:	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney